## EM SUBMISSION NO.: 2012 EM319PRESENTED: 6/19/12ADOPTED: 6/18/17

## **BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:**

## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE CRIM FITNESS FOUNDATION, INC., AS A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION OPERATING IN THE CITY OF FLINT FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING A CHARITABLE GAMING LICENSE, ISSUED BY THE MICHIGAN LOTTERY CHARITABLE GAMING DIVISION

The Crim Fitness Foundation, Inc., is a non-profit organization, whose purpose is to receive and administer funds for promoting participatory health and fitness activities, which benefit the greater Flint community; and

The City of Flint, being the local governing body with authority to grant local charitable gaming licenses that also conform to requirements set forth by the State of Michigan, and the Crim Fitness Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization, having made proper application for a Charitable Gaming License, through the State of Michigan's Charitable Gaming Division to conduct a raffle drawing on August 31, 2012, at 2:00PM, for an American Airlines Gift Card in the amount of \$1,000.00 (via Bishop International Airport), with raffle ticket prizes being \$20.00 for one ticket, or \$30.00 for two tickets, submits this resolution in accordance with the qualification process pursuant to the State of Michigan, Bureau of State Lottery, as allowed by Act 382 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended.

**IT IS RESOLVED** that the Crim Fitness Foundation, Inc., is recognized as a nonprofit organization operating in the City of Flint for the purpose of obtaining a charitable gaming license, issued by the Michigan Lottery Charitable Gaming Division, relative to conducting a raffle drawing on August 31, 2012, at 2:00PM, as allowed by Act 382 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended. The raffle shall be conducted pursuant to the parameters set forth above.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Peter M. Bade, City Attorney

**EM DISPOSITION:** 

FAIL ENACT

DATED 6-18-12

Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager

S:\Bag\Charitable Gaming Licenses\Crim Fitness Foundation\CrimFitnessFoundationReso06.14.12.doc